All brand and product names are trademarks, registered trademarks or service marks of their respective holders.
Installation Manual
RADAR SENSOR
MODEL DRS4DL
SAFETY INFORMATION.................................................................................................. i
SYSTEM CONFIGURATION .......................................................................................... iii
EQUIPMENT LISTS........................................................................................................ iv

Standard supply
Optional supply
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Radar Sensor RSB-127-104 000-027-200 1
Installation Materials CP03-35701 001-265-920 1
CP03-36400 000-027-211 Select
one
Power/LAN cable 10 m
CP03-36410 000-027-212 Power/LAN cable 15 m
CP03-36420 000-027-213 Power/LAN cable 20 m
CP03-36430 000-027-214 Power/LAN cable 30 m
Spare Parts SP03-17901 001-351-470 1 Fuses
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Radome Mount OP03-209 001-078-350 1
1. INSTALLATION

3. Place the mounting plate on the bracket and fix it loosely with four M820 hex
bolts.
Name Type Code No. Qty
Mounting plate 03-018-9001-0 100-206-740-10 1
Support plate (1) 03-018-9005-0 100-206-780-10 1
Support plate (2) 03-018-9006-0 100-206-790-10 1
Bracket (1) 03-028-9101-1 100-206-811-10 1
Bracket (2) 03-028-9101-2 100-206-812-10 1
Fixing plate 03-028-9103-1 100-206-831-10 2
Hex bolt w/washer M820 SUS304 000-162-955-10 8
Hex bolt w/washer M412 SUS304 000-162-956-10 4
Loop cable and tie loop with cable ties.
The minimum bend diameter is 80 mm.
Wrap junction with self-vulcanizing tape
Connect cables
5
1.  INSTALLATION
How to fasten the bracket to the mast
1. Drill eight holes of 6.5 mm diameter in the mast and fix the bracket with eight stain-
less steel rivets (local supply) of 6.4 mm diameter.
2. Tighten the bolts on the bracket.
3. Fasten the radar sensor to the bracket.
Connect the power cable to the power source, observing the guidelines for laying the
power cable shown on this page.
Mounting plate
Support plate (1)
Support plate (2)
Bracket (1)
Fixing plate
M8×20
ASSEMBLED RADOME MOUNT
M8×20
M8×20
M4×12
M10×25
How to fasten the sensor to the radome mount
Bracket (2)
Rivet
How to assemble the radome mount
6
2. WIRING
2.1 Connections
2.1.1 Power Requirement
The DRS4DL requires either 12 VDC or 24 VDC power. The 10/15/20 m cables are
for 12 or 24 VDC, and the 30 m cable is for 24 VDC only. Connect the red cable to the
positive terminal of ship’s battery; the blue cable to the negative terminal. The black
cable is a shielding cable for grounding.
2.1.2 LAN Cable Connection
Connect LAN cable to the multi function display device.
2.2 Check Points After Installation
Before using the product, carry out the following:
• Mechanical checks
• Turning the power on and initial setup
Mechanical checks
Check below points before switching on the DRS4DL.
• All washers are in place and bolts are fully tightened.
• All connections are secure.
• All connecting cables and wires are secured.
• LAN cable is connected to the multi function display device.
7
2.  WIRING
Turning the power on and initial setup
Use the information in this manual and the manual for TZTL12F/TZTL15F/TZT9/
TZT14/TZTBB* to power the sensor and to proceed with initial setup.
* Hereafter these units are referred to as “multi function display device”.
1. Press and hold down the power key of your multi function display device until the
unit is ON. The magnetron warm-up sequence starts. When the warm-up se-
quence is completed, the unit goes into the standby mode.
2. Take the appropriate action on your multi function display device to turn on the
DRS4DL.
3. If necessary, adjust the brightness and change the language on the multi function
display device.
4. Ensure that all personnel are clear of antenna.

• Turn the power off and on.
Signal strength is too low. Have a technician check the magnetron.
Name Type Code No.
Magnetron E3571 (80-0691) 001-266-460
10
FURUNO  DRS4DL
 SP - 1 E3637S01A
141210
SPECIFICATIONS OF RADAR SENSOR
DRS4DL
1 RADIATOR
1.1 Antenna type Patch array antenna
1.2 Antenna length 18-inch
1.3 Horizontal beam width 5.2° typical (3 dB)
1.4 Vertical beam width 25° (3 dB)
1.5 Sidelobe attenuation -20 dB (within ±20°), -25 dB (±20° or more)
1.6 Rotation 24 rpm
2 RADAR FUNCTION
2.1 Tx frequency 9410±30 MHz, P0N
2.2 Output power 4 kW
2.3 Duplexer Ferrite circulator
2.4 Intermediate frequency 60 MHz
2.5 Range, Pulse length and Pulse repetition rate
Range (NM) Pulse length (s) PRR (Hz approx.)
0.125 to 0.5 0.08 360
0.75 to 2 0.3 360
3 to 24 0.8 360
2.6 Minimum range 25 m
2.7 Range resolution 25 m
2.8 Range accuracy 1 % of range in use or 0.01 NM, which is the greater
2.9 Bearing resolution 5.2°
2.10 Bearing accuracy ±1°
2.11 Warming up time 90 s
3 INTERFACE
LAN 1 port, Ethernet 100Base-T, RJ45
4 POWER SUPPLY
 12-24 VDC: 2.1-1.0 A
5 ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS
5.1 Ambient temperature -25°C to +55°C (storage: +70°C or less)
5.2 Relative humidity 95% or less at +40°C
5.3 Degree of protection IP26
5.4 Vibration IEC 60945 Ed.4
6 UNIT COLOR
 N9.5 (cover), 2.5PB3.5/10 (bottom)
ＰＡＣＫＩＮＧ　ＬＩＳＴ 03HP-X-9851 -1
DRS4DL/-N
N A M E O U T L I N E DESCRIPTION/CODE № Q'TY
1/1
ユニット UNIT
ﾚｰﾀﾞｰｾﾝｻｰ
RADAR SENSOR
RSB-127-104*
000-027-200-00
1
**
予備品 SPARE PARTS
予備品
SPARE PARTS
SP03-17901
001-351-470-00